

No. 22-823

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALICIA THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

JANELLE HENDERSON, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Katherine C. Yarger
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
700 Colorado Blvd., #407
Denver, CO 80206

Gregory S. Worden
LEWIS BRISBOIS
BISGAARD & SMITH LLP
1111 Third Ave.,
Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkefirm.com

Leah F. Bower
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
919 Congress Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. This Court should summarily reverse or grant review of the Washington Supreme Court’s novel new-civil-trial standard that violates the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses. 2
 - A. Due Process. 2
 - B. Equal Protection..... 4
- II. No barriers prevent this Court’s review of the important constitutional questions raised in the petition..... 5
 - A. The federal claims are properly presented. ... 5
 - B. The federal claims are final and reviewable... 8
- Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	6
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	10
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	6
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	5
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969)	6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8, 11
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	11, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	12
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	11
<i>Missouri ex rel. Missouri Ins. Co. v. Gehner</i> , 281 U.S. 313 (1930)	5

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)</i>	11
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)</i>	12
<i>State v. Berhe, 444 P.3d 1172 (Wash. 2019)</i>	6, 7
<i>State v. Monday, 257 P.3d 551 (Wash. 2011)</i>	7
<i>State v. Zamora, 512 P.3d 512 (Wash. 2022)</i>	7
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't Prot., 560 U.S. 702 (2010)</i>	2, 5, 8
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmtys. Proj., Inc., 576 U.S. 519 (2015)</i>	5
<i>Webb v. Webb, 451 U.S. 493 (1981)</i>	6
<i>Zinermon v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)</i>	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2, 11
